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Introduction 

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Permit pursuant to Sections 6.3 and 6.5 of the Town of Stockbridge Zoning Bylaws 

(“Bylaws”) to demolish an existing single family house located at 4 Cove Lane (Map 101, Lot 54), and construct a single-

family house within a  minimally expanded footprint, which will remain below the maximum lot coverage requirements in 

the LPOD. The subject property on which the proposed work is to occur is located within the R2 Zoning District, also 

within the Lake and Pond Overlay District (LPOD) of the Stockbridge Bowl.   

 

Pursuant to Subsection 6.5.6 of the Bylaws, “the Planning Board shall approve a special permit for any building, 

structure or land use activity within the LPOD if it finds that the building, structure, or land use activity meets all 

application and site plan requirements set forth in Section 6.3 and Subsection 6.5.8 and all applicable land use and 

development standards set forth in Subsection 6.5.9”. 

 

The proposed site work complies with Subsection 6.5.9 of the Bylaws for the following reasons: 

 

1. Development of Lots 

1.1. The minimum setback from the highwater mark for buildings and structures shall be one hundred (100) feet. 

 

Response: The existing single family house is located approximately 27.5’feet (northwesterly building corner) from 

the ordinary high water mark of the Stockbridge Bowl at its’ closest point. Other previously developed areas 

include, at the closet point to the Bowl, a dry lain stone patio area, planned to remain. The reconstruction of the 

single family house is planned at approximately 27.6’feet from the ordinary high water mark of the Stockbridge 

Bowl.  The replacement structure is no closer to the Stockbridge Bowl than the current structure. The orientation is 

consistent with the current structure.  Based on the modest area available on the parcel an opportunity to achieve a 

100’ setback from the high water mark is unavailable.  Due to the work being within the 100-foot Buffer Zone to a 

Bordering Vegetated wetland, a Notice of Intent has been filed with the Stockbridge Conservation Commission. 

 

1.2. The maximum lot coverage by buildings, structures and impermeable surfaces within the LPOD shall be fifteen (15) 

percent of the total lot area within the LPOD. 

 

Response: The total lot area within the LPOD is 10,072 square feet (0.23 acres).  Existing lot coverage by 

buildings, structures, and impermeable surfaces is approximately 814 square feet (8.1% of the total area within the 

LPOD). Proposed lot coverage by buildings, structures, and impermeable surfaces with the new single family house 

will be approximately 996.7 square feet (10% of the total area within the LPOD). Although the percentage of lot 

coverage will increase modestly with the replacement home, it will not exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage 

of fifteen (15) fifteen percent. 

 

1.3. All driveways, parking and loading areas shall be constructed of permeable materials. 

 

Response: The existing driveway, parking areas, and walkways are constructed of permeable materials.  Following 

construction, the driveway, parking and walkways will be repaired as required using permeable materials to match 

existing conditions.  

 

 

 



  

 

2. Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

2.1. Natural vegetation shall be maintained on at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the total lot area within the LPOD. 

 

Response: Existing lot disturbances, including existing structures, driveways and mown areas, account for 

approximately 6,304 square feet of the total area (12,803 square feet) or 49%.  With the proposed construction, the 

lot disturbances will be reduced by the inclusion of an area of native vegetation (area of approximately 160 s.f.).   

 

Naturally vegetated areas shall be improved through invasive species removal and revegetation with native non-

invasive species of vegetation. 

 

2.2. Grading shall not result in the creation of slopes greater than twenty percent (20%) within the LPOD. 

 

Response: Based on the topographic mapping, existing soil slopes within the vicinity of the proposed construction 

are between 0% and 3%.  The proposed site configuration retains a similar grading scheme. Creation of steep slopes 

is not proposed. 

 

2.3. Activities that result in slopes exceeding ten percent (10%) shall incorporate the used of staked haybales, siltation 

fences, sedimentation basins and silt traps to control sedimentation and erosion during construction.  Such 

practices shall be implemented within twenty-four (24) hours of clearing and excavation and shall be maintained 

until completion of all such activities. 

 

Response: Slopes exceeding 10% are not proposed.  Erosion controls will be incorporated and maintained during 

and following construction as required to control sedimentation and erosion during and until soils are sufficiently 

stable to safely allow their removal. 

 

2.4. All activities shall be completed within 90 days from original clearing and excavation, except as otherwise 

authorized by the Building Inspector, in order to minimize exposure to sedimentation and erosion. 

 

Response: It is anticipated that the proposed construction will take greater than a 90-day period to complete.  The 

site will be controlled throughout the construction period in order to limit or eliminate fully any exposure to 

sedimentation and erosion. 

 

2.5. In cleared areas surrounding the creation of new impermeable surfaces, temporary or permanent vegetative 

landscaping shall be employed within seven (7) days of initial clearing and excavation. 

 

Response: Land clearing is not proposed in conjunction with this project.  

 

2.6. Stockpiled soils or other erodible materials shall be securely covered and/or vegetated to avoid erosion and 

sedimentation during construction. 

 

Response: Any stockpiled soils or other erodible materials accumulated during construction will be covered and/or 

vegetated to avoid erosion and sedimentation.  Any stockpiles will be minimal and would only be present for a brief 

period of not more than two to three weeks.  Regardless, any stockpiles or erodible materials shall be covered. 

 

3. Stormwater Management 

3.1. Upon completion of activities for which a special permit under Section 6.5 has been granted, stormwater runoff 

rates shall match pre-development (natural) conditions for the two-, twenty-five- and one-hundred- (2-, 25-, and 

100-) year events in each catchment area. 

 

Response: Stormwater resulting from proposed reconstruction is statistically equivalent to the current level of site 

development with regards to discharge quantities.  A modest area of the site currently mown as lawn is proposed to 

be  restored with native non-invasive planting in order to mitigate for the modest increase in footprint.    



  

 

3.2. Upon completion of activities for which a special permit under Section 6.5 has been granted, annual groundwater 

recharge rates shall match pre-development (natural) conditions to preserve groundwater supplies and to protect 

baseflow to downgradient streams, lakes and wetlands. 

 

Response: Annual groundwater recharge rates will be maintained by the inclusion of the stone drip edge an 

conversion of an area of lawn to wooded/shrub area.    

 

3.3. Upon completion of activities for which a special permit under Section 6.5 has been granted, additional stormwater 

recharge shall be provided in an amount equal to the total volume of consumptive uses of groundwater 

withdrawals, such as drinking water and irrigation, on the site. 

 

Response: The property is served by municipal sewer and private supply well.  There is no proposed withdrawal of 

irrigation water at this site.  A modest amount of consumptive use of water consistent with the current type of use 

(Single Family residential) would be expected at the site.   

 

3.4. Stormwater treatment using a bioretention area, constructed wetlands or organic filters shall be provided for the 

first flush (one-inch) rainstorm from roads, other paved areas and metallic roofs prior to infiltration/recharge.  

Stormwater treatment facilities may be designed to include both static storage and dynamic infiltration (infiltration 

that occurs during the peak 2 hours of the design storm event). 

 

Response:   The site is currently developed with a single family home, driveway, and dry lain stone patios most of 

which discharge to surrounding vegetation and lawn areas.  Topography between the home and the lake is 

configured such that any accumulated runoff is filtered through an earthen embankment between the home and the 

lake.   The primary contributor of runoff from the work will be the rooftop area.  Rooftop runoff is generally 

considered to be “clean” unless from certain metal roofs, which this project will not include.  Rooftop discharge 

would be directed to a stone drip edge proposed to surround the building.  Following filtration via the stone drip 

edge stormwater is allowed to sheetflow through site vegetation prior to discharging from the property.   

 

3.5. Pollutant loading shall be less than the following receiving water standards: 

1. Phosphorus  0.08 mg/liter 

2. Bacteria  200 colonies/100 milliliters 

3. Metals  applicable federal and state drinking water standards 

 

Response: Proposed construction does not introduce the possibility of pollutant loading from the constituents for 

which action and mitigative measures would be required.  Fertilizers will not be applied to the site. Sewage is 

transported from the subject site via an on- site pump system discharging to the Town of Stockbridge Wastewater 

collection and treatment  system. 

4. Cutting 

4.1. Except as otherwise permitted by this subsection, no vegetation may be removed within thirty-five (35) feet 

extending inland from any point along the high water mark.  This area shall be maintained as an undisturbed 

natural buffer strip. 

 

Response:   No tree cutting or permanent removal of vegetation is proposed. The  area of proposed work is either 

developed or already cleared.  Temporary disturbance of turfgrass resulting from site work and excavation would 

occur followed by restoration disturbed areas to be completed as work progresses following construction. 

 

4.2. For the purpose of water access, a contiguous clear-cut opening in the buffer strip, not to exceed thirty-five (35) 

feet in width or twenty percent (20%) of the lot’s frontage along the water, whichever is less, shall be permitted.  

Such opening shall not be less than thirty (30) degrees from perpendicular to the water’s edge. 

 

Response: There is presently a formal previously permitted water access at the subject site.  No changes are 

proposed with respect to water access in conjunction with this filing.  No new clear cutting of the area along the 

water front is proposed. 



  

 

Conclusion 

Pursuant to Subsection 6.5.4(a) of the Bylaws, “no building, structure, or land use activity shall be permitted except 

pursuant to a Special Permit issued by the Planning Board pursuant to the requirements of Sections 6.3 and 6.5”.  The 

proposed construction of a single-family house to replace the existing single family house at 4 Cove Lane meets the intent 

of Sections 6.3 and 6.5, with any exceptions noted and, based on this review are eligible for approval for the following 

reasons: 

 

1. No increase of the encroachment into the high water setback on an already non-conforming lot, as the existing 

building and structures are within the 100-foot setback. 

2. Increase in impervious surface area of approximately 182 square feet, will be compensated for by replacement of 

an area of turfgrass with native shrub plantings. 

3. There will be no significant reduction in vegetated area within the LPOD on the property. 

4. No changes in stormwater runoff, stormwater recharge rates, or groundwater withdrawals. 

5. No detriment to adjacent land uses or future character of the neighborhood. 

Work Sequence 

1. Mobilization, including notifying Town of Stockbridge Conservation Commission and engineer of intentions to 

proceed with construction. 

2. Install erosion controls. 

3. Obtain demolition and building permits. 

4. Demolish existing single family house. 

5. Prepare stockpile storage areas. 

6. Excavate for foundation. 

7. Construct new single family home. 

8. Mitigate Lake and Pond Overlay Area with native and non-invasive plantings per planting plan. 

9. Restore all other disturbed areas with topsoil, seed, and mulch. 

10. Monitor for erosion and site stability before and after each storm event during construction and until frozen 

ground conditions are encountered.  Restore as necessary until suitable site conditions are established.  When any 

disturbed areas are stable and with approval from the Town of Stockbridge Conservation Commission, remove 

erosion controls. 

 

 


